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CANADI AN RAI LWAY OFFI CE OF ARBI TRATI ON

CASE NO. 2603

Heard in Montreal, Tuesday, 11 April 1995

concerni ng

Canadi an National Railway Conpany

and

Br ot her hood of Mai ntenance of Way Enpl oyees

DI SPUTE — Br ot her hood:

Di scharge of Foreman V. Zorko for alleged violation of CROR
Rule G

DI SPUTE — Conpany:

Appeal of the discharge of Track Mintenance Foreman V. Zorko
for violation of CROR General Rule G effective 3 June 1994.

Br ot her hood' s STATEMENT OF | SSUE

On June 2, 1994, CN Police attended at the grievor's too
house to investigate a possible Rule Gviolation. Wile in the
tool house, the CN Police seized six unopened bottles of alcoho
bel onging to the grievor.

The Union contends that: 1.) Miuch of the evidence used agai nst
the grievor at the investigation was inadm ssible having been
illegally obtained fromOCN Police; 2.) The grievor was suspended
from service on June 3, 1994, for insubordination, NOT for
violation of Rule G 3.) The Conpany's actions during the
i nvestigation procedure were in violation of both the word and
the spirit of the investigation provisions of article 18 of
agreenent 10.1; 4.) The grievor was unjustly dealt wth in
violation of article 18.6 of agreement 10.1 and that the
di scipline assessed was excessive and unwarranted in t he
ci rcumst ances.

The Union requests that: The grievor be returned forthwith to
his previous position without |oss of seniority and wth ful
conpensation for all |osses incurred.

The Conmpany denies the Union's contentions and declines the
Uni on's request.

Conpany's STATEMENT OF | SSUE

On 2 June 1994, the Conpany received a call froma manager of
an Upper Canada beer store, who indicated that an individual had
just bought a six pack of Upper Canada Pale Ale and had driven
off in a CN red truck #CN 071559, |icense #YF 5754.

During the process of the investigation, CN Police conducted a
search of the Fort York tool house on 2 June 1994 and anongst
other itenms found were six full 60 ounce bottles of rum

On the follow ng day when the grievor returned to work, he was
gquestioned by CN Police during which the grievor admtted that
the 6 bottles of rumfound in the tool house on 2 June 1994
bel onged to him

Following a fornmal investigation, the grievor was discharged
for violation of CROR General Rule G effective 3 June 1994.

The Brotherhood's positions is outlined as follows: (A) The
statement of the grievor taken by CN Police and the statenments of
CN Police Special Agents Storey and Meech were inadnissible
during the grievor's formal statenment since CN Police are not
allowed to rel ease statenents prior to any crimnal charges laid
agai nst an individual. (B) The grievor was suspended from service
on June 3, 1994, for insubordination not for violation of Rule G
(C) The Conpany's actions during the investigation procedure were



in violation of both the work and the spirit of the investigation
provisions of article 18 of agreenent 10.1 (D) The grievor was
unjustly dealt with in violation of article 18.6 of agreenent
10.1 and the discipline assessed was excessive and unwarranted in
t he circunstances.

The Brot herhood requests that: The grievor be returned
forthwith to his previous position without |oss of seniority and
with full conpensation for all |osses incurred.

The Conpany declined the Brotherhood' s appeal

FOR THE BROTHERHOOD: FOR THE COMPANY:

(SGD.) R A Bowden (SGD.) A E. Heft

System  Federation General Chairman for: Seni or Vi ce-
Presi dent — East

There appeared on behal f of the Conpany:

J. C. McDonnell - Counsel, Toronto

N. Di onne — Manager, System Labour Rel ations, Montrea
C. Morgan — Labour Relations O ficer, Toronto

N. Thomas — Manager, Train Services, Toronto

R. Ditomaso — Track Supervisor, Toronto

G Ridout — Assistant Track Supervisor, Toronto

T. Storey — CN Speci al Agent, Toronto

And on behal f of the Brotherhood:

P. Davi dson — Counsel, OQtawa

R. Philips - General Chairman, Toronto

A. Trudel — Ceneral Chairman, Montrea

AWARD OF THE ARBI TRATOR

The material establishes, beyond controversy, that the grievor
was in possession of a substantial quantity of al cohol on Conpany
premises, in clear violation of Rule G By his own admi ssion, he
purchased and stored in the tool house six bottles of rum The
grievor's statement to the Conpany in explanation of the bottles
found in his locker is that he had had them delivered there by a
friend because he did not have the use of vehicle, and that he
had purchased the liquor for a wedding within his famly.

The possession of liquor while on duty on the part of any
enpl oyee is a serious infraction, and it is no |less so when the
anounts in question are substantial. There is, in such a
ci rcunstance, a substantial onus upon the enpl oyee concerned to
provide a clear and credible explanation in mtigation if the
nost serious of disciplinary consequences are to be avoided.
Moreover, in the case at hand the particular concern of the
Conpany with respect to the possession of liquor at work is not
wi t hout sone foundation. The evidence establishes that the rum
belonging to M. Zorko was found as a result of an investigation
conducted by the Conmpany into the purchase of beer by another
enpl oyee driving a Conmpany truck based at the yard where M.
Zorko was enployed. A police search of the tool house uncovered
the presence of seven enpty beer bottles, one full can of beer
two enpty wine bottles, a half full bottle of wine, as well as
the six bottles of rum belonging to M. Zorko.

Unfortunately, the credibility of M. Zorko's account as to
the origins and intended destination of the rum found in his
| ocker is left very much in question. While he indicated to the
Conpany that it originated in the United States and was provi ded
to himby a friend who delivered it at work on the 2nd of June,
M. Zorko gave a substantially different account to Enpl oynent
and Immigration Canada in his application for unenploynent



i nsurance. According to the record of that application, he
advi sed the Unenpl oyment |nsurance authorities that he and four
co-workers were travelling in a Conpany truck when they were
stopped and asked if they were interested in buying |I|iquor at
half price. The individual who stopped them advised that he had
six bottles of rumavailable, and according to the record of the
proceedi ngs, M. Zorko bought all six bottles, taking them to
work with him The record of the Unenpl oynent |nsurance officer
states that the grievor went further to relate: "The clainmnt
states the other four enployees that were with himdid not offer
to buy any of the bottles because they are very close to
retirement did not want to jeopardize their retirement."” He told
the Unenpl oynment |nsurance officer that he intended to keep sone
of the bottles "... for personal use and to sell the others to
his friends at a small profit.”

Counsel for the Brotherhood suggests that the circunstances of
the instant case are conparable to those in CROA 890, 1953 and
1980. The Brotherhood argues that CROA 890, like the case at
hand, relates to a technical violation of Rule G in that the
i ndividual in question was in mere possession of [|iquor on
Conmpany prem ses during working time, wth no intention to
consune it. In fact, in CROA 890, the Arbitrator found that the
gri evor was unaware that a bottle of beer was stowed in his bag,
found no violation of Rule G and reinstated the enployee wth
conpensation. In CROA 1953, it was simlarly found that an
enpl oyee was not in violation of Rule G when cans of beer were
found in a supplenentary | ocker which he used only occasionally,
but which was unlocked and which contained other items not
bel onging to him The Arbitrator found that the Conpany failed to
prove know edge of the alcohol or its possession by the enpl oyee,
and directed his reinstatement with conpensation. Simlarly, in
CROA 1980, it was found that no violation of Rule G was
di scl osed, apparently by agreenent of the parties, having regard
to the location of three cans of beer found in the grievor's
| ocker in a rest house. Further, in that case the grievor was a
twenty year enployee who had never previously been assessed any
discipline. On that basis the grievance was allowed, in part,
with the penalty being reduced to the assessnent of denerits.

In the case at hand the facts are different. Firstly, as the
above account relates, it is far fromclear that the grievor has
been forthcomng and honest as to the facts surrounding his
purchase of the liquor, or its intended use. If his account to
the Unenploynment |Insurance authorities is to be believed, it was
purchased, at least in part, with a profit notive in mnd. For
reasons related in a prior award, the obtaining and storing of
i quor on Conpany property for the purpose of resale is a serious
of fence which can sustain discharge (see CROA 2562). At a
m ni mum the disparity of explanations given with respect to the
origins and intended use of the |iquor raises substantial concern
as to M. Zorko's credibility.

On balance, the Arbitrator is conpelled to conclude that the
gri evor know ngly possessed a substantial quantity of alcohol at
work, during working hours, being fully aware of the possible
consequences of his actions. The record further discloses that on
at | east one prior occasion M. Zorko was made the subject of the
Conmpany's Rule G by-pass policy. Wile that incident cannot be
viewed as prior discipline, it deprives the grievor of any



argunment that he was unaware of the risks of his conduct, or that
the case at hand reflects an isolated and wuncharacteristic
i ncident. On bal ance, the Arbitrator cannot accept the subm ssion
of t he Brot herhood that the grievor's conduct, in t he
circunstances, was "entirely innocent". Lastly, the Arbitrator
can find nothing in the record which would support the subm ssion
that the Conpany violated the provisions of article 18 of the
col l ective agreenent in the conduct of its investigation, or that
the grievor was unjustly dealt with, assuming that that is an
arbitrabl e issue.
For the foregoing reasons the grievance nust be di sm ssed.
April 20,1995 (original signed by)
M CHEL G PI CHER
ARBI TRATOR



